

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 3786 OF 2012**

Venkateshwara Hatcheries Private  
Limited (PDRC Divison), Through  
Subodh P. Dandawate ...Petitioner  
Versus  
Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory  
Commission & Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3787 OF 2012**

Venky's (india) Limited, Through Shri. S. Kadam ...Petitioner  
Versus  
Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory  
Commission & Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3790 OF 2012**

Venkateshwara Hatcheries Private  
Limited (PDRC Divison), Through  
Subodh P. Dandawate ...Petitioner  
Versus  
Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory  
Commission & Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3791 OF 2012**

Venky's (India) Limited, Through Shri. S. Kannan ...Petitioner  
Versus  
Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory  
Commission & Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3792 OF 2012**

Venky's (india) Limited, Through Shri. S. Kannan ..Petitioner  
Versus  
Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory  
Commission & Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3793 OF 2012**

Venky's (india) Limited, Through Shri. S. Kannan ...Petitioner  
Versus  
Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory  
Commission & Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3795 OF 2012**

Venkateshwara Hatcheries Private Limited,  
Thorough Subodh P. Dandawate . ..Petitioner  
Versus  
Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission & Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3796 OF 2012**

Venky's (India) Ltd, Through Shri. S. Kannan ...Petitioner  
Versus  
Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission & Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3797 OF 2012**

Venkateshwara Hatcheries Private Limited,  
Thorough Subodh P. Dandawate ...Petitioner  
Versus  
Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission & Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 9798 OF 2021**

The Divisional Engineer Telecom, Through Sub

Divisional Engineer (legal)

...Petitioner

Versus

The Superintending Engineer, Maharashtra State  
Electricity Distribution Company Ltd.

...Respondent

...

Mr. Shyam C. Arora (through VC) a/w Mr. Diptendu Bose & Ms. Neeta Masurkar for petitioner in WP/9798/2021.

Mr. Akshay R. Kulkarni i/by Mr. Ashutosh M. Kulkarni for petitioner in WP/3786/2012, WP/3787/2012, WP/3790/2012, WP/3791/2012, WP/3792/2012, WP/3793/2012, WP/3795/2012, WP/3796/2012 & WP/3797/2012.

Ms. Shilpa Kapil for Respondent No.1-MERC in WP/3786/2012, WP/3787/2012, WP/3790/2012, WP/3791/2012, WP/3792/2012, WP/3793/2012, WP/3795/2012, WP/3796/2012 & WP/3797/2012.

Mr. Rahul Sinha a/w Mr. Soham Bhalerao i/by DSK Legal for Respondent Nos.2 & 3-MSEDCL in WP/3786/2012, WP/3787/2012, WP/3790/2012, WP/3791/2012, WP/3792/2012, WP/3793/2012, WP/3795/2012, WP/3796/2012 & WP/3797/2012.

Mr. A.R. Deolekar, AGP for Respondent No.4-State in WP/3786/2012, WP/3787/2012, WP/3790/2012, WP/3791/2012, WP/3792/2012, WP/3793/2012, WP/3795/2012, WP/3796/2012 & WP/3797/2012.

...

**CORAM : A.S. CHANDURKAR &  
JITENDRA JAIN, JJ**

**DATE : 18<sup>th</sup> MARCH 2024.**

**PC. :**

1. List these writ petitions under the caption of "Directions" on 08/04/2024.

[ JITENDRA JAIN, J ]

[A.S. CHANDURKAR, J. ]